
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel 
Tuesday, 1st September, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk   Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors G Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, M Colling, Miss R Cohen, R Frankel, 
Ms J Hedges, D Jacobs, R Law and Mrs E Webster 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 23 July 2009. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Tuesday, 1 September 2009 
 

2 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  (Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  To receive the minutes form the last Waste Management Partnership Board meeting 
held on 20 July 2009. 
 

 7. TREE STRATEGY  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 

  To consider the attached report and strategy document. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 27th October 2009; and 
then on: 
 
08th December 2009; 
25th February 2010; and  
29th April 2010. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny 
Standing panel 

Date: Thursday, 23 July 2009 

   
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 9.08 pm 

Members
Present:

G Pritchard (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, Ms J Hedges 
and D Jacobs 

Other
Councillors:

R Bassett, Mrs M Sartin and Ms S Stavrou 

Apologies: - D Bateman, Miss R Cohen, R Frankel, R Law and Mrs E Webster 

Officers
Present:

J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), T Carne (Public 
Relations and Marketing Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

Also in 
attendance:

A Chown and A White 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made. 

14. SUBSTITUTE  MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted there were no substitute members. 

15. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor M Colling be elected Vice Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

16. NOTE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  

The notes from 23 June 2009 were agreed as a correct record.  

17. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted. 

18. BIRCHWOOD, HOE LANE, NAZEING  

The Director of Environment and Street Scene, Mr John Gilbert, introduced the item 
on recent fires at Birchwood, Hoe Lane, Nazeing. He introduced Alex Chown and 
Andy White, both officers of the Environment Agency.  

Mr Gilbert summarised the history of the site for the Panel. The site’s planning 
consent for ‘general industrial purposes’ was granted by the Planning Inspectorate on 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 23 July 2009 

2

appeal and had no limiting conditions imposed on it other than some working hours. 
Around three years ago when the site was being operated by Essex Wood Recycling 
(EWR), waste wood was brought onto the site for chipping. EFDC took the view that 
this activity was waste related and fell outside the general industrial purpose planning 
approval. However, Counsel advice indicated a contrary view, which was shared by 
Essex County Council (as the Waste Planning Authority) who concluded it was not a 
‘waste operation’. 

The pile of wood got larger and EFDC took the view that the core operation was now 
storage and not wood processing. Around this time the operator of the site changed 
and the new operators, Scott and Scott approached EFDC to seek consent for 
incineration. This was rejected by EFDC and the Environment Agency (EA).  In 
October 2007 EFDC issued an enforcement notice for unauthorised storage. This 
was appealed and a public enquiry was scheduled for December 2008. In the 
meantime a new planning application was made for a temporary consent for mixed 
use, storage and general industrial.  The date of consideration of this application 
clashed with the public enquiry. The decision was made to withdraw the enforcement 
notice and proceed with the new application. EFDC gave consent for the new usage 
and attached a raft of operational conditions. In January 2009, the timber caught fire. 
The new consent was not taken up leaving the original consent in place but now 
without the enforcemen
[...]
r. It had been delayed and they were now looking at completing it by 
April 2010. The proposal for paragraph 13 was that businesses would require a 
standard permit enabling temporary suspension etc. 

Councillor Jacobs asked had the site had ceased operations for the time being, and 
were they being monitored? He was told that they were, especially by the residents.  

Councillor Jacobs then asked if we asked them to move the business, would they be 
entitled to receive compensation. He was told that they now operate under a fully 
legal planning consent and if the council were to ask them to move it would be liable 
to pay compensation.  

Councillor Colling said it came down to planning and if the council could put 
conditions on the site. The site needed to be made secure, the amount of timber on 
the site needed to be controlled and this could be done by condition. It they handled 
less tonnage then they would need smaller lorries. Mr Chown agreed. He was also 
keen to ensure that all the agencies saw the proposed conditions to ensure that it did 
not happen again. The operators would need to show that they were running a 
competent business.  

It should be remembered that before the first fire they had been offered planning 
consent with conditions but they did not take them up after the fire. 

Councillor Bassett said that there was a history to the site, and when the council tried 
to take enforcement action they sold the business to another company. They had 
also brought in all sorts of waste and rubble, which they were asked to take away 
over a specified period of time. It then burst into flame on the coldest night of the 
year.  After that they brought in more wood and then had the second fire.  The 
residents were concerned that they would build up a big pile of wood again and their 
lorries would continue to knock down telegraph poles. They were in totally the wrong 

Page 5



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 23 July 2009 

4

location for this type of business. It was also affecting other types of local business, 
such as the local child minding nursery which had to put the fires down on their risk 
register. This may cause them to close down. Also, all the ash generated would 
cause health problems to the local people. We need to guarantee the residents that 
we are monitoring the site as closely as the law permitted. And we need to tell 
residents this. Scott and Scott seem to be more responsive and negotiations were 
better than enforcement. 

Mr Gilbert informed the Panel the West Essex PCT had been asked to check with 
GPs about any abnormal numbers of referrals over the last six months. There were 
none. They have subsequently asked us to provide information on the nature of the 
materials concerned so that they could do more research on longer term health 
effects. Our monitors in January showed no evidence of any harmful particles. As for 
the traffic problems caused by the delivery lorries, there was not much this Panel 
could do about that. That was for the Highways Authorities to deal with. It would be 
taken to the new Highways Panel. This Council and the EA had used whatever 
regulatory powers they had. They have also asked the residents to keep diaries on 
what has happened so that a case could be put together. Local residents wished to 
see the industrialisation of Nazeing brought to an end, but this is not something the 
council could do. 

Councillor Mrs Sartin asked how far back had the PCT been asked to check their 
records. Mr Gilbert said that they checked from December 2008 to June 2009, there 
had been no increase. Councillor Bassett said that part of the problem was that the 
people of Nazeing went to Hertfordshire surgeries. Mr Gilbert said they would ask 
West Essex PCT to consult with East Herts PCT on these referrals. 

Mr Chown said if a vehicle was carrying waste there was a duty of care and they 
could ask Scott and Scott to write to their customers to improve on their delivery. The 
EA could also work with the Police and set up roadside checks to check the lorries 
loading.

Councillor Bassett said it looked like the District Council’s hands were tied. The use 
of small country lanes was an issue but nothing could be done about that. The 
residents needed to continue monitoring the site, but they feel that the Council was 
not helping them. That it was the Council’s job not theirs. Councillor Ms Stavrou said 
that she used to live next to a problem site and it took six years of diarising 
everything, to make any progress. The Council could not do this on its own; it did not 
have enough employees. It must be borne in mind that this was a legitimate business 
carrying out it’s legitimate work.  

Councillor Jacobs asked how the business made their money. He was told that they 
sell the wood chippings. They also charge gate fees but get their profit from the sale 
of the finished item. There were three grades of wood. The top grade got a good 
price. The second grade could be mixed with the top grade and sold. The bottom 
grade was only good for landfill. It should be noted that the fire burnt off all the 
bottom grade wood. 

The Panel then considered the draft letter and Q&A document to be sent to the 
residents. Officers were trying to get this out to local residents as quickly as possible 
and had opted for a short covering letter and a Q&A briefing note. 

It was noted that: 

• There was ongoing co-operation with the current operator of the site (to be 
put in the last paragraph of the letter); 

Page 6



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 23 July 2009 

5

• The Q&A document referred to Scot and Scott Ltd. This was wrong, they 
were not a limited company; 

• The Council will be actively monitoring the site over time; 

• It should be said that the Council had turned down the application initially but 
this was then agreed by the Planning Inspector; 

• There was too much detail about Paragraph 13, people would struggle to 
understand it. Officers should highlight the bits that apply; 

• It also needed a preamble to introduce what Paragraph 13 was; 

• Should be added that the rules are to be tightened up by the government by 
April 2010; 

• It should explain why EFDC said that there were no breeches of air quality 
standards as they were monitoring small particulates. 

The Panel were content to endorse the following recommendations. Councillor 
Bassett concluded that they needed to demonstrate to the public that the council was 
doing things, give them contact points and to stress to the residents that they should 
keep monitoring the situation. 

The Chairman thanked the two officers from the Environment Agency for coming and 
advising the Panel. 

 RESOLVED: 

(1) That the current position regarding activities at the site be noted; 

(2) The Panel noted that the receipt of a petition in respect of the 
Birchwood Industrial Estate, Nazeing, would be dealt with in accordance with 
the petitions procedure as set out in the Council’s Constitution; 

(3) That the current status of the negotiations between the Environment 
Agency and Scott and Scott, be noted in respect of: 
(a) the tonnages of waste timber on the site; 
(b) site security; and 
(c) nuisance suppression; 

(4) That, if the current legal framework permits, the Council exercises its 
powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in respect of any proven 
current or anticipated future statutory nuisance; 

(5) That, given that many local residents use surgeries in Hertfordshire, 
the West Essex Primary Care Trust be requested to seek information on 
unusual levels of GP and hospital referrals in respect of respiratory illness for 
the period December 2008 to June 2009 inclusive from the East Herts 
Primary Care Trust; 

(6) That the Epping Forest Safer Communities Partnership be requested 
to consider what support might be given in respect of the regulatory control of 
waste vehicles using the Birchwood site; and 

(7) That subject to the inclusion of amendments made, the letter and 
question and answer background paper to residents be approved and 
distributed.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Page 7



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Thursday, 23 July 2009 

6

The Director of Environment and Street Scene, Mr John Gilbert, tabled the draft 
policies for the new wheeled bins. The purpose of the policy was to ensure 
compliance with Essex Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. Officers would 
like them to go to the September meeting of the Cabinet for ratification.  

It was noted that:

• the drafts had been published in a recent Members Bulletin for information; 

• the policy was about the use of the containers; 

• the wheeled bin capacity was 180 litres, but smaller or larger ones could be 
asked for depending on the suitability of the property; 

• contamination was important, only the residual bin should contain things that 
cannot be recycled; 

• only food and garden waste was to be put in the ‘green’ bin; 

• the kitchen caddy was provided to help residents; 

• dry recycling was to use blue boxes and clear sacks; 

• if the container was too contaminated, it would not be collected; 

• residual side waste was not collected at all, except on special occasions (e.g. 
religious festivals); 

• the exemption policy should say 1 sq. metre and not 1.13 sq. metre;  

• there would be an assisted collections; 

• all requests for smaller bins would be granted; 

• flats and commercial buildings were still under consideration; and 

• Members could send in their comments to Mr Gilbert by 14 August. 

Councillor Barrett asked if SITA or council officers were going to enforce the rules. 
He was told that it would be council officers who would do the enforcement if 
necessary. The council had powers to require people to comply. 

Councillor Hedges asked if bags could be used. She was told that only ‘compostable’ 
bags with ‘trelevan’ logo should be used. 

Councillor Sartin pointed out that exemption policy 6.2 should have the word “less” 
inserted to make sense; i.e. ‘less’ than 1 square metre. 

RESOLVED: 

 Members noted and approved the draft container policy as tabled. 

20. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The dates of the future meetings of the Panel were noted. 

Page 8



As at July 2009 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative 

development programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity and decisions of the West Essex Joint Waste 

Committee. 
 
3. To receive reports from the Waste Management Partnership Board in respect of the 

operation of and performance of the waste management contract 
 
4. To monitor and keep under review the Nottingham Declaration “action plan” and the  

Council’s progress towards the preparation and adoption of a sustainability policy 
and to receive progress reports on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy from the 
Green Working Group  

 
5. To monitor the recommendations of the 2005/06 Task and Finish Panel on parking 

in residential areas in respect of wider parking enforcement issues only. – Item 5 
now moved to the Highways Panel 

 
6. i) To receive, review and comment upon County Council Highways strategic 
 policies on speed and freight management; and  
 ii) To keep an overview on transport matters that were the subject of a focus 
 day in  Nazeing in March 2007, and the action plan in respect thereof and 
 iii) To keep a watch on Highway accidents within the District and to include 
 specifically data on accidents 
[...]
ervice delivery plan to this meeting  meeting 
with example warning signs for consideration 
 
 

 
 
1 September 
27 October 
8 December 
 
25 February 2010 
29 April  
 
 
 

P
age 11



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Standing Panel 
Work Programme – 2009 -10 

Item Report Deadline / 
Priority Progress / Comments Programme of 

Future Meetings 
(3)  Essex waste procurement 
process and Joint Committee 
(Cleaner, Greener) 

 
(a) minutes of joint Committee 
(b)  JMWMS 
(c)  Inter authority agreements 

 

 
 
 
 
(a)  Ongoing 
(b)  Adopted  
(c)  Completed 

 
 
 
 
(a) No recent meetings to report 
(b) No further action required until review 
(c) Agreed at March 2009 Cabinet.  Letter of 

Intent signed May 2009 
 

(4) Waste Management 
Partnership Board (Cleaner) 

 
(a) minutes of Board 
(b) review of garden waste 
(c) introduction of food waste 

collection 
 
(d) recycling in flats and similar 

buildings 
 

(e) new food and garden recycling 
service 

 

 
 
 
(a) Ongoing 

 
(b to c) prelim results 
went to October 08 
meeting. 
(d)  Ongoing 
 
 
(e) Implementation 
Team updates 

 
 
 
(a) Minutes of WMPB on 20 July 2009 attached 
(b)} See (e) below  
(c)} See (e) below 
 
 
(d) Progress slow due to staffing pressures 

arising from roll out of new service 
 
(e) Containers delivered, number of 

roadshows/exhibitions held.  New service will 
commence on 7 September 2009 

 

P
age 12



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Standing Panel 
Work Programme – 2009 -10 

Item Report Deadline / 
Priority Progress / Comments Programme of 

Future Meetings 
(5) Nottingham Declaration 

(Greener) 
 

(a)  Sustainability action plan 
 
(b)  Climate change strategy –

completed. 

 
 
 

(a)  First draft went to 
February 09 meeting 
(b)  Went to February 
09 meeting 
 

 
 
 
 

(6)  Residential parking (Safer, 
Greener)  

 
Deleted – referred to Local Highways Panel 

(7) County Highways matters 
(Safer) 

 
(a)  Nazeing Action Group 
(b)  speed management 
(c)  freight strategy 
(d
[...]
he cancelled visit to the MRF could be rearranged, and it was 
agreed that SH will try to organise one to the Sandy IVC.  The local press will also 
be invited. 
 
Date of next meeting 
JG’s suggestions are: 
Mid-September (after the new service launch - check MS availability) 
Early November (first week) 
Early February 2010 (first week) 
Early June (first week). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

5 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 1 September 2009 
  
Subject:  Tree Strategy 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Chris Neilan / 
Laura Macneill 
 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To consider the current Epping Forest District Council tree strategy – “Trees – 
Information, Objectives & Policies” 
 
 
 
1. At the meeting of the Panel held on the 23rd of June 2009, the Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel requested that the Council’s tree strategy be brought to a future meeting of the Panel 
for consideration. 
 
2. The current strategy is entitled “Trees – Information, Objectives & Policies” was 
finalised in August 2008, and is attached to the agenda for the Panel’s consideration.  An 
officer will be available at the meeting to take members through the document and answer 
questions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



E
pp

in
g 

F
or

es
t 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
C

ou
nc

il
w

w
w

.e
pp

in
gf

or
es

td
c.

go
v.

uk

Trees
Information, Objectives and Policies

St Johns oak

Page 25



1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 1

2. RESPONSIBILITIES WITHIN EPPING FOREST DISTRICT 2
2.1 Environment & Street Scene Directorate 2
2.2 Planning & Economic Development Directorate 2
2.3 Epping Forest Conservators 3

3. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL POLICIES CONCERNING TREES 5
3.1 New Developments 5
3.2 Section 106
[...]
Planting Details
Date:

Specific date required 

Next planting season 

THE TREE DONATION SCHEME

�

Further Tree donation forms are available from the Council and various public offices.

Page 41



ROYDON

NAZEING

WALTHAM ABBEY

EPPING
UPLAND

NORTH
WEALD

SHEERING

MATCHING

MORETON,
BOBBINGWORTH 
& THE LAVERS

FYFIELD
WILLINGALE

HIGH ONGAR

ONGAR

STANFORD
RIVERS

STAPLE-
FORD
ABBOTS

2
3

4

1

KEY:
1. ABBESS BEAUCHAMP & BERNERS RODING
2. STAPLEFORD TAWNEY
3. THEYDON MOUNT
4. THEYDON GARNON

LAMB-
OURNE

CHIGWELL

LOUGHTON

THEYDON
BOIS

BUCK-
HURST

HILL

Location of District
Nature Reserves, Tree
Trails and Woodland

Page 42



In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

co
rr

ec
t 

03
/0

8

Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices
High Street
Epping
Essex CM16 4BZ

Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Waste Management Partnership Board Minutes
	7 Tree Strategy
	Tree Strategy Document




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY STANDING 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.28 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

G Pritchard (Chairman),  , M Colling, R Frankel, D Jacobs, R Law, 
Mrs E Webster, D Wixley and A Boyce 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs M Sartin and Ms S Stavrou 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Barrett, Miss R Cohen and Ms J Hedges 

  
Officers Present J Gilbert (Director of Environment and Street Scene), L MacNeill 

(Assistant Director (Operations, Administration & Finance)), C Neilan 
(Conservation Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
21. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was reported that Councillor D Wixley was substituting for Councillor R 
Barrett and Councillor A Boyce for Councillor Ms R Cohen. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Wixley declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 by virtue of 
being on a relevant Committee of the Loughton Town Council and agenda 
item 7 of the agenda by virtue of being a Tree Warden for the Loughton Area. 
 

23. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from 23 July 2009 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

24. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
Items on the Work Programme were updated by the lead officer, John Gilbert. The 
Panel noted that: 
 
Item 2 – Safer Communities- the CCTV policy was not yet ready and will go to a 
future meeting. 
 
Item 3 – Essex Waste procurement – the joint committee would be meeting in the 
near future;. 
 
Item 4 – Waste Management Partnership Board – the Waste Management 
Partnership Board minutes for 20 July 2009 were attached to this agenda and that a 
new KPI on recycling in flats and similar buildings was agreed at the last Finance and 
Performance Management Standing Panel.  



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Tuesday, 1 September 2009 

2 

That the commencement of the new food and garden wheeled bins was immanent. It 
was noted that the Environment and Street Scene Call Centre had received an 
unprecedented 601 telephones calls in one day enquiring about this new service. 
Once the service was up and running it was hoped that this would settle down. 
 
Item 10 – Crime and Disorder Scrutiny meetings – the first of thee meetings is due in 
October 2009. An item will be put in the members bulletin asking if members had any 
specific questions or topics for the crime and disorder panel to look at.  
 
Item 11(a) – Waltham Abbey Sports Centre – this was being called in and would be 
discussed at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to be held on 3rd 
September 2009.  
 
Item 11(b) – Youth Initiatives and Play Strategy – the Panel was informed that the 
facilities were on target for completion. The Panel noted that the Hoe Lane 
installation had been recently vandalised, and was currently being repaired. 
 

25. WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the Waste Management Partnership Board Meeting 
for 20 July 2009. They also noted that:  

• SITA had recently appointed a new manager, who had transferred in from 
Maidstone; 

• Under item 9 of the minutes the fourth line should read ‘decreased’ instead of 
‘increased’. 

 
Councillor Pritchard asked what was happening about weed spraying. John Gilbert 
replied that in the past EFDC had received funding from the County for three 
sessions of spraying a year. This year there was only enough money for two 
sessions. Talks are being held between County and EFDC officers, asking if county 
would let this Council decide when to do the spraying as this would be more efficient.  
 
Councillor Jacobs said the minutes in item 6 used the word ‘statics’ what was statics? 
He was informed that this referred to the street cleaners who operated in an area 
with manual brooms and barrows. Councillor Jacobs then asked if street cleaning 
was improving and was told it was. SITA had completed a review of the cleaning 
schedules and this resulted in a number of ‘statics’ being reinstated, although the 
review itself was still work in progress.  
 
Councillor Jacobs asked what if people wanted larger bins than the 180 litre bins that 
were being distributed. He was told that there would be no larger bins for garden 
refuse, but, if thought necessary, households could be issued with a second bin of 
the same size. The potential difficulty was that SITA would have to collect two bins 
instead of one, and may charge the council. Officers were still in discussions with 
them. 
 
Asked if Essex had any ‘In Vessel Composting’ (IVC) sites Mr Gilbert said that it did 
not, but there were some smaller facilities available. It was also estimated that Essex 
would get an IVC plant in the near future. 
 
Councillor Jacobs, referring to a visit to be organised to the Sandy IVC, asked if this 
would be open to all, he was told that it would be. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Tuesday, 1 September 2009 

3 

Councillor Frankel asked if kerb side caddies would be issued on request. Mr Gilbert 
said they would not, but if a resident did not have space for a wheeled bin, they could 
ask for a kerb side caddy for their food waste.  Officers will talk to the householder to 
make sure that they understood what was required. 
 
Councillor Mrs Webster commented that at different times of the year there would be 
more garden waste than others, and some months there would be only food waste 
and no garden waste. Mr Gilbert said that officers did at first think about issuing kerb 
side cadies to everyone but SITA had a problem with this. Officers will have to see 
how it goes; in most years garden waste does not trail off altogether in winter. 
 

26. TREE STRATEGY  
 
The Assistant Director Environment and Street Scene, Laura Macneill, introduced 
Epping Forest’s Tree Strategy. This was requested at the June meeting of this panel. 
 
The Council’s current strategy was entitled “Trees – Information, Objectives and 
Policies” which was finalised in August 2008.  The panel noted that the Council used 
to be very reactive to tree problems but are now taking a proactive stance and would 
like to make sure that they got the right tree in the right place. The council has now 
developed a database for the whole district and is able to provide help and advice on 
trees. 
 
Section 2 of the strategy set out what the Council was responsible for and outlined 
the difficulties with estates owned by Essex County Council and the need for a 
management programme. 
 
The Panel noted that:  

• officers tried to get round to each street tree once every four years to tidy it 
up; 

• it was emphasised that the Council had nothing to do with the Forest itself; 
• there was a list of useful contact numbers in section 5; 
• every enquiry received was logged onto a computer system, visited by an 

officer and prioritised for the work needed; 
• a ‘green infrastructure group’ meets once a quarter when they consider their 

key objectives; 
• virtual plaques have been established for special trees in the district; 
• officers are presently updating the County’s rescinded TPOs; 
• officers are currently working on area community tree strategies, but it took a 

lot of time to complete one; 
• the Local Plan has policies for trees in it; 
• there was the 50 favourite trees project and officers are presently recording 

all the veteran trees in the district and putting them on the council’s website; 
• photo’s were inconsistent in their headings, some were labelled by site and 

some not; 
• the Arboretum could also do some more publicity within the strategy; 
• the last sentence in appendix three had a typographical error in, it should say 

‘wary’ and not ‘weary’; 
• Epping was not identified on the map following appendix 4; 
• Stapleford Abbotts was spelt wrong on the map; 
• there was nothing about conservation areas in the strategy. 

 
Councillor Pritchard said the strategy was very good, but could the roles of trees in 
respect to carbon footprint etc. be discussed in there. He would expect EFDC to have 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Tuesday, 1 September 2009 

4 

a better footprint than other areas. It also does not give targets for the number of 
trees that are wanted in the future and it should set targets for the nature reserves.  
There should also be a date set to refresh the strategy, something like the summer of 
2010. 
 
Councillor Mrs Webster said the strategy was excellent work. Was there something 
the Council could do to stop developers taking trees down before putting in a 
planning application; could the council pre-empt this destruction? The Landscape 
and Arborculturist Officer, Chris Neilan, replied that it was difficult. If officers got any 
information about something like that about to happen then they may be able to put a 
tree protection order (TPO) on the appropriate tree(s). It was also a criminal offence 
to damage preserved trees or damage highway trees. Prosecutions do happen but 
were not publicised, perhaps they could be put in the Forester. 
 
Some members were dismayed about appendix three and the frivolous health and 
safety warnings given as this could bring the Council into disrepute. Mr Gilbert said 
that in these litigious times the Council could not completely ignore this and had to 
take a balanced view. 
 
Councillor Ms Stavrou liked the strategy as it set out exactly what EFDC thought 
about its trees and its heritage. She would like this type of information to be given to 
new councillors when they attend their planning training sessions. This was thought 
to be a good idea by the Panel.  
 
Councillor Frankel asked about trees that cause damage to properties, this could 
lead to legal battles etc. Did this strategy document help in that respect?  Ms Macneill 
replied that the Council was usually asked to do a condition report when something 
like that cropped up. They would then take it to County or Housing and from there to 
the insurance companies. Mr Neilan added that they had a special way to deal with 
preserved trees. Insurance companies usually tended to ask that the offending tree 
was cut down first, without looking for causes. Officers would gather the relevant 
information and take it to a Planning Sub-Committee for their decision. Local policies 
allow them to do this. If consent to cut down a tree is given then officers ask for a 
replacement tree of a more suitable size and variety. 
 
Councillor Pritchard asked if there was some way of encouraging landowners to plant 
more trees. Mr Neilan said that Country Care did a lot of work along those lines. 
There was a landscape study being done and within that they could point out areas 
which needed more trees.  This strategy did not have that kind of information in it. 
Maybe what was needed was something like a landscape document. Ms Macneill 
said that this could be taken back to the ‘green infrastructure working group’ and they 
could outline what a new document should contain. They could also look at carbon 
capture etc. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1)  The Panel noted the Tree Strategy document. 
(2) That the Panel review this document again in April 2010 with an 
interim report and again in September 2010, linking it to a bio-diversity 
strategy. 

 
 
 

27. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Standing panel Tuesday, 1 September 2009 

5 

 
To report to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on the conclusions 
reached at this meeting on the strategy that was considered. 
 
 

28. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of the future meetings of the Panel were noted. 
 


